

United States District Court
Southern District of Texas
Houston Division

MM Steel, LP,

Plaintiff,

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

v.

Reliance Steel & Aluminum Co.,
Chapel Steel Corp., American Alloy
Steel, Inc., Arthur J. Moore,
JSW Steel (USA) Inc., & Nucor Corp.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:12-CV-01227

**DEFENDANT JSW STEEL (USA) INC.’S MOTION UNDER RULES 62(f)
AND 69(a) TO SET AMOUNT OF SUPERSEDEAS BOND AT \$25 MILLION**

To the Honorable Court:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
<hr/>	
I. Nature of the Proceeding	1
II. Request for Expedited Consideration	1
III. Statement of the Issue	2
IV. Standard of Review	2
V. Argument and Authorities.	3
A. Under Texas law, a supersedeas bond cannot exceed \$25 million.	3
B. Under Federal Rules 62(f) and 69(a), Texas law governs the bonding requirements in this case.	6
C. If the Court denies this motion, JSW will have to seek a reduced bond under Rule 62(d).	12
VI. Conclusion and Prayer	13
<hr/>	
Certificate of Conference	15
Certificate of Filing and Service	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Americas Mining Corp.</i> , 419 B.R. 737 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	11
<i>Bennett v. Smith</i> , No. 96 C 2422, 2001 WL 717490 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2001).	9
<i>Castillo v. Montelepre, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1993)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Cote Corp. v. Thom’s Transp. Co.</i> , No. 99-169-P, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12563 (D. Me. Aug. 24, 2000)	10
<i>Cozzo v. Parish of Tangipahoa</i> , No. 98-2728, 2000 WL 224141 (E.D. La. Feb. 16, 2000)	9
<i>Culbertson v. Brodsky</i> , 775 S.W.2d 451 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1989, mand. leave denied, writ dism’d w.o.j.).	3
<i>DeKalb Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. J.W.M.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	9
<i>EEOC v. Service Temps, Inc.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 288 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	10, 11
<i>El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Richard R.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. Tex. 2008), <i>aff’d in part & vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 591 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Harvey v. Baton Rouge Marine Contractors</i> , No. 08-31164, 2009 WL 166802 (5th Cir. Jan. 26, 2009) (unpublished)	7, 8
<i>Hild v. Bruner</i> , 496 F. Supp. 93 (D.N.J. 1980)	10
<i>Hoban v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 841 F.2d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	9

	Page
<i>Huff Energy Fund, L.P. v. Longview Energy Co.</i> , No. 04-12-00630-CV, 2014 WL 661710 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Feb. 12, 2014, mand. filed).	4, 5, 6
<i>Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dep’t</i> , 944 F. Supp. 371 (D.N.J. 1996).	7, 10
<i>In re Nalle Plastics Family L.P.</i> , 406 S.W.3d 168 (Tex. 2013) (orig. proceeding)	4, 5
<i>Isern v. Ninth Court of Appeals</i> , 925 S.W.2d 604 (Tex. 1996) (orig. proceeding)	3
<i>John M. O’Quinn, PC v. Wood</i> , No. 12-08-00011-CV, 2009 WL 2367133 (Tex. App.—Tyler June 10, 2009, no pet.)	4, 5
<i>McDonald v. McCarthy</i> , No. 89-0319, 1990 WL 165940 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 1990)	10
<i>Munoz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	9
<i>Nester v. Poston</i> , No. 3:00 CV 277-H, 2002 WL 32833256 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 8, 2002)	9
<i>North Am. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Chichester Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 99-2394, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5544 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2001)	7, 9
<i>Port Elevator Brownsville, L.C. v. Vega</i> , No. B-98-23, Docket No. 230 (S.D. Tex. July 17, 2009)	10
<i>Richardson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 740 F.3d 1035 (5th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Shook v. Walden</i> , 304 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.)	5

	Page
<i>Smith v. Village of Maywood</i> , No. 84-2269, 1991 WL 277629 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 1991).	10
<i>Spellman v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.</i> , No. 84 C 5735, 1992 WL 80528 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 8, 1992)	10
<i>Staley v. Harris County</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Tex. 2004).	10
<i>State Bank & Trust Co. v. “D.J. Griffin” Boat</i> , 926 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1991)	2, 6, 8
<i>Umbrella Bank, FSB v. Jamison</i> , 341 B.R. 835 (W.D. Tex. 2006).	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , No. 84-3885, 1992 WL 333304 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 1992), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 3 F.3d 702 705 (3d Cir. 1993).	10
<i>Ward v. Chamberlain</i> , 67 U.S. 430, 1862 WL 6736 (1862).	8
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Wash., Inc. v. Kattler</i> , No. 4:12-cv-3454, Docket No. 204 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2013)	11, 12
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	7
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 332 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	6-7
<i>Whitehead v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D. Miss. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom., Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	7, 9

STATUTES

La. Civ. Code art. 3300	8
-----------------------------------	---

	Page
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 52.001	5, 6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 52.006	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 52.006(a)	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 52.006(b)	4, 6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 52.006(b)(2).	11
Tex. Prop. Code § 52.001.	9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(f).	6, 8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1)	11
S. D. Tex. Loc. R. 7.3	1
S. D. Tex. Loc. R. 7.4	1
Tex. R. App. P. 24.2(a)(1)	4, 11

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Elaine A. Carlson, <i>Reshuffling the Deck: Enforcing and Superseding Civil Judgments on Appeal After House Bill 4,</i> 46 S. Tex. L. Rev. 1035 (2005).	3, 4, 5
